

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JENNY RUBIN, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID J. STRACHMAN
MCINTYRE TATE &
LYNCH LLP
321 South Main Street
Providence, R.I. 02903
(401) 351-7700

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW D. MCGILL
SCOTT P. MARTIN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
tolson@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT INCORRECTLY INTERPRETED THE FOREIGN SOVEREIGN IMMUNITIES ACT AS LIMITING DISCOVERY IN EXECUTION PROCEEDINGS	10
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CREATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT WITH THE SECOND AND NINTH CIRCUITS	16
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT	21
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (Mar. 29, 2011).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Amending Opinion (Apr. 1, 2011)	39a
APPENDIX C: Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois Denying Motion for Protective Order (Jan. 18, 2008).....	41a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois Overruling Objections To Order Denying Motion for Protective Order (May 23, 2008).....	83a
APPENDIX E: Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois Granting Motion for Reconsideration (June 23, 2008).....	93a
APPENDIX F: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc (June 6, 2010).....	95a
APPENDIX G: Statutory Provisions Involved.....	97a
APPENDIX H: List of Plaintiffs Awarded Damages in <i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , Nos. 01-2094 & 01-2684 (D.D.C. Sept. 7, 2007)	128a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Af-Cap, Inc. v. Chevron Overseas (Congo) Ltd.</i> , 475 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2007).....	15, 16
<i>Allied Bank Int’l v. Banco Credito Agricola de Cartago</i> , 757 F.2d 516 (2d Cir. 1985)	24
<i>Arriba Ltd. v. Petroleos Mexicanos</i> , 962 F.2d 528 (5th Cir. 1992).....	8, 11
<i>Aviation Supply Corp. v. R.S.B.I. Aerospace, Inc.</i> , 999 F.2d 314 (8th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	12
<i>Campuzano v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 258 (D.D.C. 2003).....	5, 6, 12
<i>Conn. Bank of Commerce v. Republic of Congo</i> , 309 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>De Letelier v. Republic of Chile</i> , 748 F.2d 790 (2d Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	12
<i>Elliott Assocs., L.P. v. Banco de la Nacion</i> , 194 F.3d 363 (2d Cir. 1999)	26
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2007)	15

<i>FG Hemisphere Assocs., LLC v. Democratic Republic of Congo</i> , 637 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	4, 11
<i>First City, Texas-Houston, N.A. v. Rafidain Bank</i> , 150 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>First City, Texas-Houston, N.A. v. Rafidain Bank</i> , 281 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2002)	2, 17, 18, 19
<i>Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 308 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 905 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Kelly v. Syria Shell Petroleum Dev. B.V.</i> , 213 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Nat'l Serv. Indus., Inc. v. Vafla Corp.</i> , 694 F.2d 246 (11th Cir. 1982)	24
<i>Natural Gas Pipeline Co. v. Energy Gathering Inc.</i> , 2 F.3d 1397 (5th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Pravin Banker Assocs. v. Banco Popular Del Peru</i> , 109 F.3d 850 (2d Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Reinsurance Co. of Am., Inc. v. Administratia Asigurarilor de Stat</i> , 902 F.2d 1275 (7th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Richmark Corp. v. Timber Falling Consultants</i> , 959 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1992)	2, 19, 20, 21

Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria,
461 U.S. 480 (1983).....3

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 12541
28 U.S.C. § 13301
28 U.S.C. § 16021
28 U.S.C. § 16033, 13, 18
28 U.S.C. § 16042, 3, 8
28 U.S.C. § 16053, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1605A.....3, 4, 22
28 U.S.C. § 16064, 12
28 U.S.C. § 16073
28 U.S.C. § 16085
28 U.S.C. § 1609*passim*
28 U.S.C. § 16104, 6, 20, 23
28 U.S.C. § 16114

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30.....6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34.....6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69.....10, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Fernando Broner *et al.*, *Sovereign Risk and Secondary Markets*, 100 *Am. Econ. Rev.* 1523 (2010).....26
- Alan H. Collier, *The Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act and Its Impact on Aviation Litigation*, 69 *J. Air L. & Com.* 519 (2004)23
- James Cooper-Hill, *If the Non-Person King Gets No Due Process, Will International Shoe Get the Boot?*, 32 *Denv. J. Int'l L. & Pol'y* 421 (2004)23
- Jennifer K. Elsea, Cong. Research Serv., RL 31258, *Suits Against Terrorist States by Victims of Terrorism* (2008)22
- Alexander Hamilton, *First Report on the Public Credit* (Jan. 14, 1790), in 2 *The Works of Alexander Hamilton* 227 (Henry Cabot Lodge ed. 1904).....25
- H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), *reprinted in* 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604.....4
- William P. Hoye, *Fighting Fire with . . . Mire? Civil Remedies and the New War on State-Sponsored Terrorism*, 12 *Duke J. Comp. & Int'l L.* 105 (2002)23
- Mark Landler & Binyamin Appelbaum, *U.S. Pushes Europe to Act with Force on Debt Crisis*, *N.Y. Times*, Sept. 23, 2011, at A126

David Reilly, <i>Euro Pain Could Blow Back on Big U.S. Banks</i> , Wall St. J., May 14, 2010, at B14	24, 26
W. Michael Reisman & Monica Hakimi, <i>Illusion and Reality in the Compensation of Victims of International Terrorism</i> , 54 Ala. L. Rev. 561 (2003).....	23
Hal S. Scott, <i>Sovereign Debt Default: Cry for the United States, Not Argentina</i> (Wash. Legal Found., Working Paper No. 140, 2006)	25
Andrei Shleifer, <i>Will the Sovereign Debt Market Survive?</i> , 93 Am. Econ. Rev. 85 (2003).....	25
